

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

WENDY DAVIS; MARK VEASEY; PAT PANGBURN; FRANCES DELEON;
DOROTHY DUBOSE; SARAH JOYNER; VICKY BARGAS; ROY BROOKS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR RICK PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF TEXAS; JOHN STEEN; THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Defendants-Appellants.

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS (LULAC); DOMINGO GARCIA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICK PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division
Case No. 5:11-cv-788

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

KYLE D. HIGHFUL
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issues	4
Statement of the Case	4
Summary of the Argument.....	14
Argument.....	16
I. The Plaintiffs Are Not “Prevailing Parties” On Any Of Their Claims.....	16
A. The district court’s interim-relief order was unconstitutional.....	17
B. The district court’s interim-relief order must be vacated.	19
C. The State has prevailed on every claim on which the plaintiffs obtained interim relief.	22
II. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction To Enter A “Judgment” In This Case.....	28
Conclusion.....	32
Certificate of Service.....	33
Certificate of Electronic Compliance	34
Certificate of Compliance	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BEM I, L.L.C. v. Anthropologie, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Buckhannon Bd. and Care Home, Inc., v. W. Va. Dep't of Health and Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	16, 20, 21, 25, 27, 29
<i>Campanioni v. Barr</i> , 962 F.2d 461 (5th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	27
<i>Dearmore v. City of Garland</i> , 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986)	20
<i>Frazier v. Bd. of Trustees of Northwest Mississippi Regional Medical Ctr.</i> , 765 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Goldin v. Bartholow</i> , 166 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	26
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	14, 16, 18, 19
<i>Hispanic Interest Coalition of Ala. v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 691 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	22

<i>In re Saffady</i> , 524 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980)	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	19
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004)	2, 12, 29
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981)	6, 24
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886)	19
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012) (per curiam).....	8, 10, 18, 25, 26
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	5
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	22
<i>Rush Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 535 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	4, 17, 18
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007).....	14, 16, 23
<i>Soo Line R.R. Co. v. Escanaba & Lake Superior R.R. Co.</i> , 840 F.2d 546 (7th Cir. 1988)	30

<i>Southern Travel Club, Inc. v. Carnival Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 986 F.2d 125 (5th Cir. 1993) (per curiam).....	1
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	5
<i>United States v. Short</i> , 181 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)	28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
42 U.S.C. § 1973c	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(A)	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(B)	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(C)	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....	22
Tex. Elec. Code § 41.007(a).....	8
Tex. Elec. Code § 41.007(b)	8

Other Authorities

Complaint, *LULAC v. Texas*, No. 5:11-cv-00855
(W.D. Tex. Oct. 17, 2011)5

Three-Judge Court Memorandum and Order at 2, *Texas v. United
States*, No. 1:11-cv-1303-RMC-TBG-BAH
(D.D.C. December 3, 2013)..... 11
